

No. 18-72418

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PATRICIA MICALLEF,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent,

CAESAR'S ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION, INC. and HCAL, LLC,
Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the United States
Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

JONATHAN T. REES
Acting Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

SARAH M. ROBERTS
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Suite N-2700
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5383
roberts.sarah.m@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
C. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
THE ALJ AND ARB CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MS. MICALLEF FAILED TO SHOW A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER SHE ENGAGED IN ACTIVITY PROTECTED UNDER SOX, AND THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE GRANT OF SUMMARY DECISION IN THIS CASE	11
A. Standard of Review	11
B. Ms. Micallef Did Not Present A Prima Facie Case Of Retaliatory Discrimination Because She Did Not Show That She Engaged In Protected Activity	12
C. The Court Should Not Admit The April 11, 2011 Email As New Evidence Or Correct Immaterial Factual Statements	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Beacom v. Oracle Am.</i> , 825 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Copart, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 184 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Day v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Dietz v. Cypress Semiconductor, Corp.</i> , 711 F. App'x 478 (10th Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Go Daddy Software, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Erhart v. Bofi Holding, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-02287-BAS(NLS), 2016 WL 5369470 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2016)	16
<i>Gupta v. Headstrong, Inc.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 11-065, 11-068, 2012 WL 2588596 (ARB June 29, 2012)	19, 20
<i>Kanj v. Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians</i> , ARB Case No. 06-074, 2007 WL 1266963 (ARB Apr. 27, 2007)	11

Cases--Continued:

Krechman v. Cty. of Riverside,
723 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....12

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
571 U.S. 429 (2014)3

Levi v. Anheuser-Busch Co.,
ARB Case Nos. 06-102, 07-020, 08-006,
2008 WL 1925640 (ARB Apr. 30, 2008), *aff'd per curiam*,
360 F. App'x 710 (8th Cir. 2010).....16

Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.,
762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014) 15, 16

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. F.E.R.C.,
545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....12

Tides v. The Boeing Co.,
644 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2011).....13

Villanueva v. Admin. Review Bd.,
743 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 14-15, 16

Van Asdale v. Int'l Game,
Tech., 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) 13, 14, 15

Wadler v. Bio-Rad Labs., Inc.,
916 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2019).....13

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. 706(2).....11
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)11
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E).....11

Statutes--Continued:

Sarbanes-Oxley Act,	
18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	1, 21
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)(C).....	22
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b).....	1
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A).....	2, 4
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act of the 21st Century,	
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)	4
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A)	2, 11
18 U.S.C. 1341	12
18 U.S.C. 1343	12
18 U.S.C. 1344.....	12
18 U.S.C. 1348.....	12

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 18,	
29 C.F.R. 18.41(a)(1).....	11
29 C.F.R. 18.54.....	20
29 C.F.R. 18.54(c)	19, 21
29 C.F.R. 18.90.....	20
29 C.F.R. 18.90(b).....	19
29 C.F.R. 18.90(b)(1)	19, 20, 21
29 C.F.R. Part 1980.....	
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(a)	4
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e)(2)(i).....	13
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e)(2)(ii).....	13
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e)(2)(iii)	13
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e)(2)(iv).....	13
29 C.F.R. 1980.105.....	4
29 C.F.R. 1980.106.....	4
29 C.F.R. 1980.110.....	4
29 C.F.R. 1980.110(a)	2

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility
to the Admin. Review Bd.,

Sec'y's Order No. 02-2012, (Oct. 19, 2012),

77 Fed. Reg. 69,378, 2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012) (Final Rule)2

Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility
to the Assistant Sec'y for Occupational Safety & Health,

Sec'y's Order No. 01-2012, (Jan. 18, 2012),

77 Fed. Reg. 3912, 2012 WL 194561 (Jan. 25, 2012) (Final Rule)4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

Rule 56(e)11

Rule 60(b)(2)21

9th Cir. Local Rules,

Rule 30-1.72
